

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.13

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5463/2013

U.P. COOPERATIVE BANK LTD. & ANR.

APPELLANTS

VERSUS

PREM SHANKAR VAJPAYEE

RESPONDENT

Date : 02-11-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Appellant(s) Ms. Garima Prashad, AAG
Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR
Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bhuwan Chand, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajesh Goyal, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Jain, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Misra, Adv.
Mrs. Deepika Mishra, Adv.
Mrs. Abha Jain, Adv.
Mr. Deepankar Sarkar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. On enquiring from learned counsel for the respondent as to the period of service that would have been left for the respondent to complete had he continued in service instead of being dismissed from service as on 11th August, 1998, learned counsel states that by now, the respondent is over

70 years of age. Therefore reinstatement in service as ordered by the High Court while upholding the award passed by the Labour Court, would not be a relief available to the respondent any longer. The only relief that may be available to the respondent would be towards the monetary benefit.

2. Both sides are directed to obtain instructions on the above aspect for this Court to bring a closure to this litigation that has been pending since the year 1997.

3. List on 09th November, 2023.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)